

# DISPUTE RESOLUTION SERVICE D00016576

# Decision of Independent Expert (Summary Decision)

32Red Plc and Trafalgar Media Ltd.

and

### Adsale Trading Ltd.

#### 1. The Parties:

Complainants: 32Red Plc Trafalgar Media Limited

Address: Suite 741 Sovereign House

Europort 14-16 Nelson Street

Douglas

Postcode: IM1 2AL

Country: Gibraltar Isle of Man

Respondent: Adsale Trading Ltd.

Address: Trident Chambers

PO Box 146 Road Town Tortola

Postcode: PO BOX 146

Country: Virgin Islands

#### 2. The Domain Names:

<32.co.uk>, <32.uk>

## 3. Notification of Complaint

	oy certify that I am satisfied that N ndent in accordance with paragrapl Ye	ns 2 and 4 of	the Procedure		
4.	Rights	5 ⊔ IN	O		
The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown rights in respect of name or mark which is identical or similar to the domain name. $\ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \ \$					
5.	Abusive Registration				
The Complainant has, to my reasonable satisfaction, shown that the domain names <32.co.uk> and <32.uk> is an abusive registration					
riarres	32.co.ak and 32.ak 13 an abas	ive registration	⊠Yes	□No	
6.	Other Factors				
I am satisfied that no other factors apply which would make a summary decision unconscionable in all the circumstances					
			⊠Yes	□No	
7.	Comments (optional)				
It is for the lead complainant to prove its case (see para. 2 of the Policy, and the definitions of "complainant" and "rights" in para. 1). In the absence of contrary evidence I accept that the lead complainant has rights in the domain names, in the form of a license from the second complainant. The lead complainant should inform Nominet which of the complainants the domain names should be transferred to in implementation of this decision.					
8.	Decision				
Transf	er				
<b>Signed</b> Carl Gardner		Dated	24 Noven	24 November 2015	